
 
 

 
 

 

26 August 2014 

 

 

To: All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Wednesday, 3 September 2014 at 3.00 pm 

at the Solaris Centre, New South Promenade 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9TH JULY 2014  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 9
th 

July 2014 as a true and correct 

record. 

 
3  DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

 To consider an update on the revised Joint  Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities 

 
4  STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 

 To receive an update on the work of the Strategic Commissioning Group including the 

minutes of the meeting  of the group held on the 6
th

 August 2014   

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5  PERFORMANCE UPDATE QUARTER 1 2014-2015  (Pages 21 - 30) 

 

 To receive a presentation on the Performance Update for Quarter 1 2014-2015.  

 
6  DISABLED CHILDREN'S CHARTER  (Pages 31 - 38) 

 

 To receive a report on the Disabled Children’s Charter and to consider signing the 

Charter for the next twelve months 

 
7  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  (Pages 39 - 50) 

 

 To consider a report updating the Board on the development of the Pharmaceutical 

Needs Assessment. 

 
8  BETTER CARE FUND PLAN UPDATE  (Pages 51 - 56) 

 

 To receive an update presentation on the Better Care Fund.  

 
9  HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 57 - 90) 

 

 To consider the Healthwatch annual report 

 
10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 

 To note the date and venues of the next meeting.  

 

22nd October 2014- City Learning Centre 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157 , e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillors Collett and Taylor, Simon Bone, David Bonson, Gary Doherty, Richard Emmess, 

Roy Fisher, Dr Arif Rajpura, Joan Rose, Dr Leanne Rudnick and Professor Heather Tierney-

Moore 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Scott Butterfield, Corporate Development Manager, Blackpool Council  

Dr Mark Johnson, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

Ibby Masters, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner Lancashire Constabulary  

Kelly Miller, Commissioning Manager, Blackpool Council 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager- Blackpool Council 

Stuart Noble, Lancashire Constabulary 

Traci Lloyd-Moore, Health and Wellbeing Board Project Officer, Blackpool Council 

 

Apologies 

 

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Blackburn and Clapham and Richard 

Bayly, Delyth Curtis, Dr Amanda Doyle, Sue Harrison, Jane Higgs and Ian Johnson   

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN 

 

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the Board considered the 

appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 

 

Resolved:  

That Mr Roy Fisher be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4TH JUNE 2014 

 

Resolved:  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4
th

 June 2014 be approved as a correct 

record.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2014 

 
 

4  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

ASSOCIATION, ACTION LEARNING SET, JUNE 2014 

 

The Board considered a summary report on the Local Government Association’s Action 

Learning Set held in June for Local Authorities that had completed the health and 

wellbeing peer challenge in 2014. 

 

Ms Lloyd-Moore highlighted the key themes and issues raised at the meeting she had 

attended last month in London which included the role of Health and Wellbeing Boards in 

leading whole systems change; consideration of the impact of upstream and downstream 

interventions, the role of the voluntary and community sector and approaches to shared 

accountability for health outcomes across the system.  

 

Resolved:  

 

1. That the update be noted. 

 

2. To agree to consider the main discussion points further at the next Board 

Development session. 

 

5  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - DEVELOPMENT SESSION 

REPORT AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN (DRAFT) 

 

The Board considered an initial report outlining the key outcomes of the development 

session and a first draft of the improvement plan including the four priorities areas the 

Board members had identified as the main drivers to focus on in the longer term.  

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To agree the principles of the improvement plan. 

 

2. To refer the plan to the Strategic Commissioning Group and the Board’s next 

development session for future consideration.  

 

 

6  DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - ANNUAL REPORT 

 

The Board considered the draft annual report for the Health and Wellbeing Board which 

outlined the progress the Board had made since becoming a formal statutory committee 

and future areas of work.  

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To note the report 

 

2.   To forward comments by the 21
st

 July 2014 to Ms Lloyd-Moore on the draft annual 

report. 

 

3.    To hold a second stakeholder event in recognition of the work undertaken by the 

Board outlined the annual report and to look at future areas of work.  Page 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2014 

 
 

 

7  STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

 

The Board received a verbal update on the work of the Strategic Commissioning Group 

including the minutes of the meeting held on the 18
th

 June 2014. David Bonson noted 

that the CCG Strategic Plan would be presented as a separate item at the meeting, but 

highlighted work around the Better Care Fund plan explaining that the Programme Board 

had established a series of workstreams to develop the model and an officer to support 

implementation was now in post. He added that work was also being undertaken to 

expand HIV services at the Acute.   

 

Resolved:  

 

To note the update.  

 

 

8  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES BILL, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 

 

The Board received an update on the changes for services to children and young people 

aged 0-25 years old from Dr Simon Jenner, Chief Educational Psychologist, Blackpool 

Council. 

 

Dr Jenner explained that the Children and Families Act 2014 has introduced large scale 

change in relation to such provision. 

 

The key changes which were outlined were the creation of a local offer, joint 

commissioning between health and local authority, education, health and care plans 

replacing statements, full involvement of parents and young people in the creation of 

individual plans and the option of personal budgets for families and young people. 

 

It was further noted that the report had been approved by the relevant Cabinet Member. 

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To endorse the approach taken by Blackpool Council and Health partners. 

 

2.  To receive an annual update on the progress of further implementation.  

 

 

9  QUALITY CARE LEARNING DISABILITY HEALTH ASSESSMENT 

 

The Board received an update on the Learning Disa
[...]
P 

practices working together, supported by appropriate services co-ordinating care closer 

to patients’ homes. Each neighbourhood would comprise of Self-care support, the GP 

practice identifying patients needs, groups of GP practises co-ordinating community care, 

delivering community based services which involved 7 day working and care for patients 

with complex needs and Hospital care when it is not safe for patients to be treated in 

their own home or close to home.   Dr Johnston encouraged the Board to sign up to the 

principal vision set out in the plan.  

 

Members of the Board noted the plan and welcomed a further update at a future 

meeting.  

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To note the presentation. 

 

2. To actively support the Blackpool CCG’s vision for the future 

 

Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended at 4.50 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel:  

E-mail:  
Page 4



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Traci Lloyd-Moore, Health and Wellbeing Board Development 

officer 

Relevant Cabinet Member  

 

Councillor Eddie Collett, Cabinet Member for Public Health 

Date of Meeting  

 

3
rd 

September 2014 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board Development Update –  
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Revised Priorities  
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To consider the four revised priorities identified at the Board’s last Away Day.   
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

To consider and agree the revised priorities.  

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

At the last Away Day, members of the Board identified four ‘key drivers’ to focus on over the 

longer term. These were presented to the Board in July together with the key outcomes of 

that session and the first iteration of an improvement plan. In order to further develop the 

improvement plan and to support initial arrangements for refresh of the Joint Health a
[...]
 

Housing 

Market  

Substance misuse 

alcohol drugs and 

tobacco  

Social Isolation/ 

Community 

Resilience 

Early 

Intervention  

Suggested 

Board 

Action or 

Role 

Work with 

partners to 

improve HMO 

stock via 

selective 

licensing 

Address lifestyle 

issues by 

supporting 

education 

programmes and 

policy intervention 

e.g. Local EMRO 

Address social 

isolation for all 

ages and build 

community 

resilience 

 

Obtain clarity on 

partner 

contribution and 

ensure services are 

joined up 

Encourage 

more 

upstream 

intervention 

at the earliest 

stage of life 

possible to 

make the 

most gains. 

Better Start 

being the 

catalyst for 

change. 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

Group:  

 

Activity  Lead When by  

Undertake a review of priorities not yet considered through 

formal debate to support the transition from the current 

strategy to a revised version. These include: Physical 

Activity, Substance Misuse, Dementia, Frail Elderly, Carers 

and Young Carers, Safeguarding and Domestic abuse, Long 

Term Conditions and Disabilities, Economy, Employment 

and Workforce, Education and Aspiration, Environment, 

Transport, Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour.  This will 

identify the leads responsible for the priority and a synopsis 

of the key strategies, plans, interventions or activities in 

place and provide the Board with an overall picture of how 

each priority is being addressed, with clarity and assurance 

around the governance, reporting and management 

arrangements. As the Board will not wish to lose sight of 

continuing progress and to be able to assess future impact 

against the four key drivers, consideration will need to be 

given to the how these connect with the 21 priorities; the 

level and frequency of assurance from leads that progress is 

being made and the type of performance management 

arrangements required 

Strategic 

Commissioning 

Group 

Oct 14 

Undertake a full review of the ac
[...]
Mark Towers and Lennox Beattie in 

Democratic Services who welcomed the proposal but required  further clarity about how 

the arrangement would work in practice and stressed that the key issue would be to 

ensure the core business of the Board was not lost.  

The group agreed with the principle but emphasised that the agenda needed to be set by 

them with input from the hosting organisation.  

Stakeholder Event  

Traci reported that at their July meeting, the Board had agreed to hold a second 

stakeholder event to celebrate the achievements outlined in the annual report and to 

look to future work.  

The group agreed with the principle but advised that the event should give more focus to 

new developments and future areas of work and that the programme should be 

developed at a future meeting.  

Actions:  

o Traci to contact the LGA to confirm that a bid would not be submitted to Local 

Vision bid at this time and to ask for future dates  

o Traci to produce a report confirming the Board meeting schedule for 2015 

including development session and hosting arrangements 

o Traci to identify potential dates for the next stakeholder event and draft an initial 

paper outlining the purpose and focus of the event  

14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

All meetings will run 1:30-3:30pm as follows :  

• Thurs 25 Sept (Boardroom) 

• Thurs 6 Nov 14 (Anteroom) 

• Thurs 11 Dec 14 (Anteroom) 

• Thurs 29 Jan 15 (Boardroom) 

• Thurs 26 Feb 15(Boardroom) 

 

Page 20



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Traci Lloyd-Moore, Health and Wellbeing Board Development 

Officer 

Relevant Cabinet Member: 

 

Councillor Eddie Collett, Cabinet Member for Public Health 

Date of Meeting: 

 

3
rd

 September 2014 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Update Quarter 1 2014-

2015 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To review performance of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for the period  Quarter 1 

2014-215 

 

2.0 Reco
[...]
ntil 14/15 

• Take up of NHS Health Check Programme ‐ health check offered – No update 

• Children in care immunisations – No update 

• Dementia ‐ the effectiveness of post‐diagnosis care in sustaining independence and improving 

• quality of life – Indicator still in development 

• Violent crime (including sexual violence) ‐ violence offences – No update 

• Children killed or seriously injured in road traffic accidents – No update 

• GCSE achieved (5A*‐C inc. Eng and maths) –No update 

• Pupil absence ‐ No update 

• 16‐18 year olds not in education employment or training – No update 

• Children in poverty (under 16) – No update 

• Number of verifiable HMOs in administrative area – Data unavailable 

• GCSE achieved (5A*‐C inc. Eng and maths) for children in care – No update 

P
age 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Dr Simon Jenner, Principal Educational Psychologist, Blackpool 

Council 

Relevant Cabinet Member  

 

Cllr I. Taylor, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

Date of Meeting  3
rd

 September 2014 

 

DISABLED CHILDREN’S CHARTER 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To update the Board on the Disabled Children’s Charter (signed by the Board 3
rd

 July 

2013) and to agree to sign the Charter for the next twelve months.  

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

2.2 

To note the progress made since the 2013 Charter was signed. 

 

To agree that the Chairman on behalf of the Board signs the Disabled Children’s 

Charter for the next twelve years. 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

By doing the actions above Blackpool will demonstrate a commitment to meeting the 

needs of disabled children/ young people.  

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative optio
[...]
 "ere are two other minor amends I 
need done:
 
·         On the Charter, please swap the position of the two logos, so the 
EDCM logo is next to the EDCM blurb.
 
·         On the letter, please put the 8 on the same row in the address as Wak-
ley Street.
 
Can you let me know about the ‘bleed’ on the designs? When we print them 
out the blue does not go to the edge of the page.
 
Can you also con!rm the format the letter will be provided in? As discussed 
we need to add di#erent versions of the letter text so it will need to be a 
format we can add the word content to. An image that can be added to a 
word document and then turned into a pdf would be most suitable as we 
will need to mail merge the letters.

For guidance on meeting these commitments, please read the accompanying document: Why sign the Charter? 

Page 37

http://www.edcm.org.uk/media/43917/why_sign_the_disabled_children_s_charter_for_health_and_wellbeing_boards.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 

Relevant Cabinet Member  

 

Cllr Eddie Collett, Cabinet Member for Public Health 

Date of Meeting  3
rd

 September 2014 

 

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To receive a summary report on the Blackpool Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

prior to the finalisation of the document for formal consultation which will run from 

20
th

 October to 19
th

  December 2014. 

 

The Board is asked to consider and comment on the draft Pharmaceutical Needs 

Assessment (PNA) within the prescribed timescales and agree the process for sign 

off. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

 

To note the background papers with a summary of the main content and 

considerations in the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment document (plan on a page).  
 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

It is a statutory requirement for all Health an
[...]
ical needs assessment 

• Integrated Strategic Needs Assessment 

• Blackpool H&WB 

• Characteristics of Blackpool 

Chapter 4: current provision of NHS pharmaceutical services 

• Service providers 

• Accessibility 

• Community pharmacy services 

Chapter 2: Process 

• Stakeholder involvement 

• Assessment of need for pharmaceutical services 

 

Chapter 5: health needs and locally commissioned services 

• Focus on the role of community pharmacy in improving public health 

• Key public health issues 

Chapter 6: future population changes and housing growth 

• Population changes in Blackpool 

• Housing growth in Blackpool  

• There is adequate service 

provision of pharmacies  

• Pharmacies provide a wide range 

of commissioned services 

• The PNA does not identify the 

need for any additional 

pharmacies  

Recommendations/Considerations 

P
age 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Dr Mark Johnston, Associate Director Acute Commissioning 

and Service Redesign, Blackpool CCG  

Relevant Cabinet Member:  

 

Councillor Eddie Collett, Cabinet Member for Public Health 

Date of Meeting:   

 

3
rd

 September 2014 

 

Better Care Fund Resubmission  
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To receive a presentation to highlight key changes to the policy framework 

underpinning the Better Care Fund (BCF); including the additional requirements 

which local areas are now expected to address and the new schedule for revising and 

submitting locality plans. The presentation will also outline the progress made in 

updating Blackpool’s Better Care Fund plan in light of these changes.  
 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

2.2 

 

 

2.3 

To note the presentation. 

 

To review the key policy changes underpinning the Better Care Fund and how these 

are being addressed locally.  

 

To be assured that Blackpool’s locality plan takes account of and robustly evidences 

[...]
nd credible evidence-based articulation of 

the staff, services, resources and management that underpins a plan of 

action to shift activity away from the acute sector  

• Strong governance: clear local management and accountability 

arrangements, and a credible way of tracking the impact of interventions 

and taking remedial action as necessary   

• Alignment with acute sector and wider planning: including two-year 

operational plans, five-year strategic plans, and plans for primary care 

• Protection of social care: how and to what level social care is being 

protected, including confirmation that the local share of the £135m of 

revenue funding resulting from new duties within the Care Act is 

protected, and the level of resource dedicated for carers is spelled out 

• Engagement: a record of engagement with health and social care 

providers, patients, service users and the public  

 

Support for health and wellbeing boards  

NHS England Area Teams and Local Government regional leads will work closely 

with Health and Wellbeing Boards to help strengthen plans where needed. This will 

be two-tiered with general support available to all; and more bespoke support for 

areas that require further assistance. Areas team will provide regular updates to the 

central team on progress (at the checkpoints outlined above).  

 

 

Page 53



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.6 

 

 

 

 

 

Pay for performance  

Of the 3.8bn pooled budget, the £1bn allocated to the Pay for Performance 

framework has been revised so that a reduction in unplanned admissions is now the 

sole indicator underpinning this element of the Better Care Fund, and linked to a 

3.5% reduction. Unplanned admissions are the biggest driver of cost in the health 

service that the Better Care Fund can affect. Plans will need to demonstrate clearly 

how they will reduce total emergency admissions, as a clear indicator of the 

effectiveness of local health and care services. If achieved, this could equate to a 

national payment for performance of £300m. The remaining £700m will be made 

available up front in 2015/16 to be invested in NHS commissioned out-of-hospital 

services as agreed locally by Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

 

Final assurance and approval of plans  

Once plans are submitted, a two week review will be undertaken. The outcome of 

the review will form the basis of the assurance process ahead of plans being 

recommended to Ministers for sign-off. 

 
 

Progress of Blackpool’s locality plan  

On 31 July 2014, local Better Care Fund planning leads including members of 

Blackpool Health and Wellbeing board met with NHS England Area Team 

representatives to discuss how well Blackpool was placed to meet the new 

requirements of Better Care Fund and to identify any support needs. Whilst the vision 

and core elements of Blackpool’s existing locality plan are unchanged, the new 

requirements will have to be addressed and to this end, the Better Care Fund 

Programme Board has established a task and finish group to rework the plan 

accordingly. Work is also underway to re-examine and adjust performance figures in 

recognition of the new 3.5% reduction required in unplanned admissions.  

 

 

5.4 Does the information submitted include any exempt information?                                   NO 

 

5.5 List of Appendices:  

 None  

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None  

 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None  

 

 

Page 54



8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None  
 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

The agreed Better Care Fund budget for Blackpool is £14million*which can be broken 

down as follows:  

 

BCF Contributions 

Blackpool Council £1.6 million 

 

NHS existing £1.6  million 

 

NHS Social Care £4.1 million 

 

NHS New  £6.7 million  

 

*Of the total, £10.4 million is fixed with the remaining £3.6 million 

subject to performance – which is equivalent to the national 

requirement of a 3.5% reduction in unplanned admissions. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 Nationally, work is ongoing to define Better Care Fund risk share arrangements so 

that these can be further developed locally.  

 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

 

None  
 

 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

Arrangements for ongoing engagement with the public, service users, patients, GP’s, 

primary and secondary care providers, staff and wider partners on Blackpool’s Better 

Care Fund plan and locality model will continue under the oversight of the Better 

Care Fund programme Board  supported by Communication leads from the Council, 

Clinical Commissioning Group and Healthwatch Blackpool.  

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 None  

Page 55



  
 

 

  
 

Page 56



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Board Member: Joan Rose, Healthwatch Board member 

Relevant Cabinet Member: 

 

Councillor Eddie Collett, Cabinet Member for Health and 

Wellbeing 

Date of Meeting  

 

3
rd

 September 2014 

 

HEALTHWATCH BLACKPOOL ANNUAL REPORT  
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To receive the first Healthwatch Blackpool Annual Report 2013 – 2014. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note Healthwatch Blackpool Annual Report. 
 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

Healthwatch Blackpool has to produce an annual report as per the contract with 

Blackpool Council. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None, it is necessary for the Board to consider the annual report.  

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is:                                    

 

“Safeguard and protect the most vulnerable” 

 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

 

5.3 

 

 

5.4 

 

 

 

 

5.5 

 

5.6 

The Annual Report introduces Healthwatch Blackpool since its inception on 1
st

 April 

2013.   

 

The Core Functions and Principles are identified and included IS the Governance 

arrangements and model in place with a selection of comments from members of the 

Executive Board and Advisory Group as well as the support team.   

 

Stakeholder organisations views included identifying partnership working and to 

continue building positive relationships.   

The report includes the work undertaken over the first year including Care Home 

Enter and Views, Patient Led Assessments of Care Environments (PLACE), Dentistry 

Survey, and Open Events.  Also the founding of the Patient Participation Group 

Network with over half he Blackpool practices now represented.   

 

The Financial information for 2013 / 2014 and that carried over to 2015 is given. 

   

 Future plans for 2014/2015 are identified to continue ongoing development, raising 

awareness of Blackpool Healthwatch and being a strong voice for health and social 

care issues raised by local people . 

 

 

5.7 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

 

Page 58



 

5.8 List of Appendices:     

  

Appendix 9a– Healthwatch Annual Report 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None  

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None 

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

None 

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Healthwatch Blackpool 
Annual Report 2013/14Page 61



© Healthwatch England
[...]
ssible 
about all the decisions and actions that they 
take. They should give reasons for their 
decisions and restrict information only 
when issues of confidentiality and data 
protection are pertinent

Honesty
Those who work on behalf of Healthwatch 
Blackpool have a duty to declare any private 
interests relating to their duties and to take 
steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way 
that protects the interest of the network.

Leadership
Those who work on behalf of Healthwatch 
Blackpool should promote and support 
these principles by leadership and example.

12

Our principles

Page 89



Main Address:

Healthwatch Blackpool
Blackpool Enterprise Centre
Lytham Road
Blackpool
FY4 1EW

Tel:	 01253 345445
Fax:	 01253 362977
Twitter: @ Healthwatchbpl

Support Services:

Groundwork Lancashire West & Wigan
Blackpool Enterprise Centre
Lytham Road
Blackpool
FY4 1EW

Tel:	 01253 345445
Fax:	 01253 362977

Company registration number: 08584258. Registered Office: Municipal Buildings, Corporation Street, Blackpool FY1 1GB

www.healthwatchblackpool.co.uk

Page 90


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9th July 2014
	3 DEVELOPMENT UPDATE
	4 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE
	Appendix 4a Strategic Commissioning Group Notes and Actions 060814

	5 PERFORMANCE UPDATE QUARTER 1 2014-2015
	Appendix 5a HWBB_PerformanceFramework - JULY 2014
	Appendix 5b HWBB Performance - Exception Report with commentary

	6 DISABLED CHILDREN'S CHARTER
	Appendix 6a Disabled_Childrens_Charter_for_HWB

	7 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT
	Appendix 7a What is PNA
	Appendix 7b Pharmacy Needs Assessment plan on a page. doc

	8 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN UPDATE
	9 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT
	Appendix 9a Healthwatch Blackpool Annual Report 2014 (print)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 

2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillors 

 

Blackburn Collett Rowson   

 

 

Co-opted Members:  Simon Bone, David Bonson, Gary Doherty, Dr Amanda Doyle, Roy 

Fisher and Joan Rose 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer 

Stephen Boydell 

Scott Butterfield 

Traci Lloyd-Moore 

Liz Petch 

Andy Roach, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

Apologies 

 

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Clapham and I Taylor and Delyth 

Curtis, Richard Emmess, Jane Higgs, Ian Johnson, Dr Arif Rajpura and Professor Heather 

Tierney-Moore   

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9TH JULY 2014 

 

Resolved:  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 9
th

 July  2014 be approved as a correct 

record.  

 

3  DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 

 

The Board received an update on the four revised priorities identified at the Board’s last 

Away Day. The four drivers identified were stabilising the housing market, substance 

misuse alcohol drugs and tobacco, social/isolation community resilience and early 

intervention. 

 

Liz Petch updated board as to the views of the voluntary sector organisations and that 

these were broadly in line with the views of such organisations.  

 

Neil Jack raised concern that the stabilising the housing market did not refer to market 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 

2014 

 
 

intervention which was considered a key driver for change.  

 

 

Resolved:  

The Board agreed the revised priorities noting that the housing priority should include 

direct invention in the housing market.  

 

4  STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

 

The Board received an update on the work of the Strategic Commissioning Group 

including the minutes of the meeting held on the 6
th

 August 2014.  

 

Resolved:  

To note the update.  

 

5  PERFORMANCE UPDATE QUARTER 1 2014-2015 

 

The Board received a performance update on the key performance indicators identified 

by the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, for the period of Quarter 1 2014/2015. 

 

Resolved:  

To note the quarterly performance update.  

 

6  DISABLED CHILDREN'S CHARTER 

 

The Board considered the Disabled Children’s Charter. It noted that it  had previously 

agreed and signed the charter at its meeting 3
rd

 July 2013.  

 

The progress since the last signing of the Charter was outlined in the report.  

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To note the progress made since the Charter was  signed in 2013. 

 

2. To agree that the Chairman on behalf of the Board sign the Disabled Children’s 

Charter for the next twelve months.  

 

 

 

7  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

 

Liz Petch and Stephen Boydell from Blackpool Council Public Health provided a summary 

report on the Blackpool Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 

 

Mr Boydell reminded board members of the statutory need for the Board to create a 

Needs Assessment which was consistent with the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. He 

further explained the proposed contents of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment and 

that the document would be shortly circulated to Board members in advance of the 

formal consultation period between the 20
th

 October 2014 and 19
th

 December 2014. 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 

2014 

 
 

There was a planned stakeholder event on the 23
rd

 October 2014. 

 

It was agreed that the draft would be circulated by Mr Beattie to Board members in 

advance of the public consultation period.  

 

It was noted that the Assessment would once approved be the subject of periodic reviews 

at least every six months or after significant changes. Members of the Board expressed a 

need for the assessment to be reviewed subject to the implementation of the Better Care 

Fund.  

 

Resolved:  

To note the summary of the main content  and considerations of the Pharmaceutical 

Needs Assessment.  

 

8  BETTER CARE FUND PLAN UPDATE 

 

Andy Roach gave an update presentation to the Board on the Better Care Fund. He 

outlined the key recent changes in the guidance regarding the funding arrangements for 

the Better Care Fund.  

 

A key feature was that the pay for performance framework now linked solely to the target 

of a 3.5% reduction in unplanned admissions. It was noted that the Better Care Fund 

Planning Leads had met with the NHS England Area Team and it had been agreed that the 

vision and core elements could remain unchanged but the new requirements will have to 

be addressed through the Better Care Fund Programme Board.  

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To note the presentation 

 

2. To note the key policy changes underpinning the Better Care Fund and how these 

are being addressed locally.  

 

3. To note the assurance that Blackpool’s Locality Plan takes accounts of and robustly 

evidences the additional requirements set out in the new guidance.  

 

 

9  HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 

 

The Board received the first Healthwatch Blackpool Annual Report 2013-2014. 

 

The report included the work undertaken over the first year including Care Home Enter 

and Views, Patient Led Assessments of Care Environments (PLACE), Dentistry Survey, and 

Open Events.  Also the founding of the Patient Participation Group Network with over half 

he Blackpool practices now represented.   

 

Resolved:  

 

To note the Healthwatch Blackpool Annual Report.  



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 

2014 

 
 

 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The Board noted the date of next meeting as the 22
nd

 October 2014.  

 

  

  

  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended at 3.55 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

  

Tel:  

E-mail:  


